
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3176
ANSWERED ON:19.12.2008
ALLOTMENT OF LAND TO NGOs
Patel Shri Jivabhai Ambalal

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has allotted land to some Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) at concessional rate during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith locations, thereof;

(c) whether the Government has received complaints regarding the misuse of such land; and

(d) if so, the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI AJAY MAKEN )

(a)&(b): The Delhi Development Authority has made allotments for religious purposes in 12 cases, details of which are annexed. The Land & Development Office has not made any fresh allotment to any Non-Governmental Organisation during the last three years.
However, an alternative plot was allotted to Karnataka Sangeet Sabha on 28.7.2008, as due to revision of the development plan of the area, the plot previously allotted on 19.11.1992 had come to be earmarked for parking purposes. This information does not include the allotments made to political parties.

(c)&(d): No specific complaints have been brought to the notice of Government. Allotment of land to Non-Government Organizations is made on certain terms and conditions. As and when the breaches of unauthorized construction and/or misuse are noticed, action is taken as per terms of allotment and the policy.
ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3176 FOR 19.12.2008.

S.No. Name of the Society Area Location Purpose

1.   Sh. Vishnu Dharmik Sabha 126.03 Keshav Puram Temple
     Sq.m.

2.   Rajyoga Education & Research 400 Dilshad Garden Temple
 Foundation   Sq.m.

3.   The Delhi Marthoma Church 661.45 Dwarka  Church
 Society    Sq.m.

4.   The Methodiss Church in India 402 Rohini  Church
     Sq.m.

5.   Sant Nirankari Mandal (Regd.) 400 Dwarka Satsang
     Sq.m.    Bhawan

6.   The Orthodox Diocesan Council 400 Mayur Vihar  Church
     Sq.m.


7   Rajyoga Education & Research 400 Dwarka   Religious
 Foundation    Sq.m.

8.   The Delhi Marthoma Church 340.80 Mayur Vihar Church
     Sq.m.

9.   Dargah-E-Islamia Intezamia 407.17 Rohini  Mosque
 Committee   Sq.m.

10. Shri S.S. Jain Sabha 378.00 Rohini Temple
     Sq. m.

11. Dwarka Kali Bari 400 Dwarka Temple
     Sq. m.

12. Shri Guru Singh Sabha 400 Dwarka Gurudwara
     Sq.m.
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